BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Docket UE-210795 Puget Sound Energy PSE 2021 Clean Energy Implementation Plan

FRONT AND CENTERED AND NW ENERGY COALITION DATA REQUEST NO. 224:

Topic: Archuleta Testimony (BCP, Specific Actions)

Re: GA 1-T at pages 23:16–20 –24:7. Witness Archuleta lists three specific actions for targeting demand response programs to named communities, which PSE plans to "begin in 2023." Please provide a narrative description of each specific action, including:

- a. The general location, if applicable, proposed timing, and estimated cost of each specific action, including whether the resource will be located in highly impacted communities, will be governed by, serve, or otherwise benefit highly impacted communities or vulnerable populations in part or in whole (WAC 480-100640(5).
- b. A description of how each specific action demonstrates progress toward meeting the standards identified in WAC 480-100-610 (2) and (3).
- c. A description of how each specific action demonstrates consistency with the standards identified in WAC 480-100-610(4).

Response:

- a. Puget Sound Energy ("PSE") is still undergoing an analysis of demand response programs and does not have the information requested in Front and Centered and NW Energy Coalition Data Request No. 223(a). PSE will provide a narrative description, consistent with the requirements in WAC 480-100-640, in the 2023 Biennial Clean Energy Implementation Plan ("CEIP") Update.
- b. PSE is still undergoing an analysis of demand response programs and does not have the information requested in Front and Centered and NW Energy Coalition Data Request No. 223(b). PSE will provide a narrative description in the 2023 Biennial CEIP Update about how these actions demonstrate progress towards meeting WAC 48-100-610 (2) and (3).
- c. PSE is still undergoing an analysis of demand response programs and does not have the information requested in Front and Centered and NW Energy Coalition Data Request No. 223(c). PSE will provide a narrative description in the 2023 Biennial CEIP Update that demonstrates consistency with the standards identified in WAC 480-100-610(4).

PSE's Response to Front and Centered and NW Energy Coalition Data Request No. 224

Date of Response: 01/20/2023

Person who Prepared the Response: Patrick Weaver

Witness Knowledgeable About the Response: Gilbert Archuleta